Form **PTO-1**594

(Rev. 03/01)

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)

Tab settings ⇒⇒⇒



102141255

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

	V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): SunTrust Bank  00/28/02	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: The Dixie Group, Inc.  Internal  Address:	
□ Individual(s) □ Association □ General Partnership □ Limited Partnership □ Corporation-State □ Other a Georgia banking corporation  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes □ No	Street Address: 185 South Industrial Boulevard  City: Calhoun State: Georgia Zip: 30701  Individual(s) citizenship  Association  General Partnership	
3. Nature of conveyance:  ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	Limited Partnership	
Security Agreement Change of Name  Other Release of Security Interest  Execution Date: May 14, 2002	Other  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No	
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):  A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)  See attached	
Additional number(s) attached Yes 🔲 No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Erin R. Spector	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:	
Name: Erin R. Spector Internal Address: Parker, Hudson, Rainer & Dobbs	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 615.00  Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 285 Peachtree Center Avenue #1500	8. Deposit account number:	
City: Atlanta State: GA Zip: 30303	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
Name of Borcon Signing	mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true  May 31, 2002  Date  wer sheet, attachments, and document	

07/01/2002 LMUELLER 00000273 1189372

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

01 FC:481 02 FC:482

40.00 DP 575.00 DP

## EXHIBIT A

## THE DIXIE GROUP, et al

TRADEMARK	OWNER	APPLICATION/ REGISTRATION NO.	SERIAL/ REGISTRATION DATE	STATUS
Design Only	Dixie Yarns, Inc. assigns to The Dixie Group, Inc. (12//00)	1189372	2/9/82	Registered
CANDLEWIC K	Dixie Yarns, Inc. assigns to The Dixie Group, Inc. (12//00)	867976	4/8/69	Registered
SILSPUN	Dixie Yarns, Inc. assigns to The Dixie Group, Inc. (12//00)	769226	05/05/64	Renewed
TERRY-TECH	Dixie Yarns, Inc. assigns to The Dixie Group, Inc. (12//00)	1471445	01/05/88	Registered
TEXTURE- LOFT	Dixie Yarns, Inc. assigns to The Dixie Group, Inc. (12//00)	1400378	07/08/86	Registered
WEAVE- TECH	Dixie Yarns, Inc. assigns to The Dixie Group, Inc. (12//00)	1507243	10/4/88	Registered
(Design only)	Masland Carpets, Inc. assigns to Dixie Yarns, Inc. (4/13/95)  Dixie Yarns assigns to The Dixie Group, Inc. (12//00)	766443	3/10/64	Registered
ALLIANCE	The Dixie Group, Inc.	76-001907	3/16/00	Pending
MILLS BRIDGEMAR	The Dixie Group, Inc.	76-017741	3/16/00	Pending
C KNIT	The Dixie Group, Inc.	1889957	4/18/95	Registered
APPAREL -	The Dixie Group, Inc.	1788215	8/17/93	Registered

TRADEMARK	OWNER	APPLICATION/ REGISTRATION NO.	SERIAL/ REGISTRATION DATE	STATUS
COLORFIRST	The Dixie Group, Inc.	76-006075	3/21/00	Registered
COLORMAST ERS	The Dixie Group, Inc.	76-017743	3/16/00	Registered
METRO MILLS	The Dixie Group, Inc.	76-131807	9/20/00	Pending
NATUREWIS E	The Dixie Group, Inc.	1860975	11/1/94	Registered
HARDWEAR	Masland Carpets, Inc. assigns to The Dixie Group, Inc. (12//00)	2010824	10/22/96	Registered
HYDRO-LOK PLUS	Masland Carpets, Inc. assigns to The Dixie Group, Inc. (12//00)	2010825	10/22/96	Registered
MASLAND	Masland Carpets, Inc. assigns to Dixie Yarns, Inc. (4/13/95)  Dixie Yarns, Inc. assigns to The Dixie Group, Inc. (12//00)	534999	12/19/50	Renewed
MASLAND CONTRACT	Masland Carpets, Inc. assigns to The Dixie Group, Inc. (12//00)	1933084	11/7/95	Registered
MASLAND FINE CARPE SINCE 1866	Masland Carpets, Inc. assigns to Dixie Yarns, Inc. (4/13/95)  Dixie Yarns, Inc. assigns to The Dixie Group, Inc. (12//00)	1257675	11/15/83	Registered
PATRICK	Masland Carpets, Inc. (5/19/97) assigns to The Dixie Group, Inc.	1907474	07/25/95	Registered
PATRICK CARPETS	Masland Carpets, Inc. assigns to The Dixie Group, Inc. (12//00)	2118979	12/9/97	Registered
POWER STITCH	Masland Carpets, Inc. assigns to The Dixie Group, Inc. (12//00)	1929961	10/24/95	Registered

TRADEMARK	OWNER	APPLICATION/ REGISTRATION NO.	SERIAL/ REGISTRATION DATE	STATUS
SUNCRAFT	Masland Carpets, Inc.	1488620	05/17/88	Registered
MILLS	assigns to The Dixie Group, Inc.			
	(12//00)			

## RELEASE OF COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (TRADEMARKS)

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned, SUNTRUST BANK, as Collateral Agent, (the "Secured Party"), does hereby grant, assign and convey absolutely, and release any security interest or collateral assignment in, unto THE DIXIE GROUP, INC., a Tennessee corporation (the "Grantor"), WITHOUT ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF TITLE AND WITHOUT RECOURSE, all of its right, title and interest, in, to and under (i) the trademarks, tradenames and service marks listed on Exhibit A hereto, (ii) all renewals thereof, (iii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (iv) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, (v) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world, and (vi) all goodwill of the Assignor's business connected with and symbolized by such trademarks, tradenames and service marks (collectively, the "Trademarks") to the extent any of the foregoing was transferred to the Assignee and filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 18, 2000 at Reel +02197 Frame 0237.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignee has caused this Release of Collateral Assignment and Security Assignment (Trademarks) to be executed under seal by one of its a duly authorized officers on this \_\_\_\_\_\_day of May, 2002.

SECURED PARTY:

SUNTRUST BANK, as Collateral Agent

Name: Knstina L.

Title: Director

Atlant: 2376010 v1

STATE OF GEORGIA	)
COUNTY OF FULTON	) ss.: )
The foregoing Release of was executed and acknowledged  The foregoing Release of was executed and acknowledged  The foregoing Release of was executed and acknowledged	Collateral Assignment and Security Assignment (Trademarks) before me this day of May, 2002 by personally known to me to be the of SUNTRUST BANK, as Collateral Agent.
<u></u>	Notary Public Rocator

My commission expires:
NOTARY PUBLIC FULTON COUNTY GEORGIA
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JANUARY 07 2006

Atlant: -2376010 v1

**RECORDED: 06/28/2002**